Illinois law.
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Section 502.290  "A" Licenses 

The holder of a "P" license shall be considered for an "A" or full license upon completion of one of the following:

a)	The applicant has at least one year's experience while driving with a "P" license plus 25 pari-mutuel starts in the prior twelve month period; or 

b)	The applicant has less than one year's driving experience but has at least 50 pari-mutuel starts and the written endorsement of the applicant's driving ability of stewards at recognized meetings where those races occurred; or 

c)	The applicant has at least 25 pari-mutuel starts in the two years prior to the date of application and at least 50 starts at fair meetings for which the start is charted and recorded on the horse's eligibility papers. 

(Source:  Amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 19961, effective November 8, 1993) 
